MAGNETIC RESONANCE IN CHEMISTRY
Magn. Reson. Chem. 2001; 39: 414–416
Spectral Assignments and Reference Data
Assignment of 1H and 13C NMR data for
(−)-methyl thyrsiflorin A and some
scopadulan precursors
Manuel Arnó, Miguel A. González, M. Luisa Marı́n and
Ramón J. Zaragozá∗

literature.1d
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The structures and numbering system for compounds 1–11 are
presented in Fig. 1. Assignments of 1H and 13C NMR chemical shifts
for 1–11 are listed in Tables 1 and 3, respectively, and the multiplicity
and coupling constants of some characteristic 1H NMR signals are
shown in Table 2. The obvious signal assignments were made from
1H and 13C NMR and DEPT spectra according to their chemical shifts
and multiplicities. The remaining signals were assigned with the aid
of double resonance experiments, one-bond heteronuclear (1H–13C)
multiple quantum correlation (HMQC) spectra, and some 1D NOE
difference experiments (NOED). When it is indicated, the ˛ and ˇ
orientations of protons H-6, H-7, H-11 and H-14 were determined
unequivocally by NOED experiments.
From the 1H NMR data, it is interesting to note the chemical
shift of proton H-5 in 4–6 (0.65–0.77 ppm). The high shielding of
ŁCorrespondence to: R. J. Zaragozá, Departament de Quı́mica Orgànica,
Universitat de València, Dr. Moliner 50, E-46100 Burjassot, Valencia, Spain.
E-mail: ramon.J.Zaragoza@uv.es
Contract/grant sponsor: DGICYT; Contract/grant number: PB95-1088.
H
H
H H
1
2
3 4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
17
1819
20
16
A B
C
D
O
O
R
R2
R1
H
O
R
H
R
H
scopadulane skeleton
1 R= CO2Me
2 R= CO2H
3 R= COCHN2
4 R1=  =O; R2= -OCH2CH2O-
5 R1= H; R2= -OCH2CH2O-
6 R1= H; R2=  =O
11 R= α-OCOCH2CO2Me
10 R= α-OH
9 R=  =O
8 R= H
7 R=  =O
Figure 1. Structures and numbering of the compounds investigated.
this proton may be attributed to the magnetic anisotropy induced by